thereof on municipal operations is loss of revenue and outages - an interruption or failure in the supply of power.

The socio-economic analysis conducted by the Sustainable Development and City Enterprises Business Unit, indicates that
about 155 businesses were affected by the riot through looting and vandalism.Significant amount of  employees were affected
by the civil unrest which was characterized by criminality. The  impact of the civil unrest, looting and vandalism in the Msunduzi
Municipality is colossal.

The civil unrest  has had a severe impact on the economic growth of the City of Pietermaritzburg.

138

Msunduzi Local Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2021 2020 2021 2020

69. Prior-year period error

Presented below are those items contained in the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Financial Performance and
Cash Flow Statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of Financial Position

Economic entity - 2020

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Change in
accounting

policy

Restated

Accumulated surplus (7 748 557 372) (161 282 674) - (7 909 840 046)
Consumer debtors 1 451 868 358 165 808 541 - 1 617 676 899
Agricultural assets 73 100 000 2 145 449 - 75 245 449
Statutory receivables 531 584 562 18 750 334 - 550 334 896
Inventories 340 986 532 (1 577 667) - 339 408 865
Heritage assets 271 924 972 (500) - 271 924 472
Investment property 821 671 435 (335 245) - 821 336 190
Property, plant and equipment 6 588 894 508 11 808 120 - 6 600 702 628
Receivables from exchange transactions 18 452 302 273 843 - 18 726 145
Living resources 1 070 250 - (337 069) 733 181
Payables from exchange transactions (1 238 488 310) (1 455 684) - (1 239 943 994)
Provisions - current (3 662 143) (5 173 432) - (8 835 575)
Provisions - non current (23 367 839) (30 687 073) - (54 054 912)
VAT payable (181 875 292) 2 063 055 - (179 812 237)

903 601 963 337 069 (337 069) 903 601 961

Accumulated surplus
As previously reported - (7 748 557 372) - (7 734 538 318)
Correction of unclaimed Input VAT15/16 -section16(3)
of the VAT act.

- (1 975 886) - (1 975 886)

Correction of sureties written back to  Accumulated
surplus 2015/16

- 20 000 - 20 000

Correction of duplicated accruals in 2019/20 due to
release of service entry and accruing manually as well

- (185 791) - (185 791)

Correction of Msunduzi raised as a debtor  30 June
2020

- (15 959 267) - (15 959 267)

Correction of consumer debtors - overlocking and
abnormal billing

- (22 930 176) - (22 930 176)

Correction of MTN accrual 2019/20 - 854 232 - 854 232
Correction of MTN accrual 2018/19 - 466 680 - 466 680

  Correction of unclaimed VAT 2015/16 - 75 811 - 75 811
Correction of unallocated deposits - revenue
recognition

- (814 598) - (814 598)

Prepaid electricity accrual 2019/20 - (273 843) - (273 843)
Correction of Inventory  to match subledger and
general ledger

- 1 577 666 - 1 577 666

Derecognition of property incorrectly recognised in the
prior year

- 280 000 - 280 000

Correction of operating expenditure incorrectly
capitalised in 2018/19

- 55 245 - 55 245

Derecognition of Art work according to report
reconciliation.

- 500 - 500

Correction of accruals - (61 722) - (61 722)
GRAP 110 Implementation - 337 069 - 337 069
Recognition of assets found on the floor - (4 875 551) - (4 875 551)
Correction of 2019/20 debtor/creditor settlement - 35 862 - 35 862
Correction of unaccrued invoice 2018/19 - 18 355 - 18 348

139

Msunduzi Local Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2021 2020 2021 2020

69. Prior-year period error (continued)
Correction of revenue in the current year relating to
services billed in prior years.

- (9 534 919) - (9 534 919)

Correction of revenue in the current year relating to
services billed in 2019/20

- (135 174 826) - (135 174 826)

Correction of timber harvest in the prior year according
to the revised expert report

- (2 145 449) - (2 145 449)

Adjustment of the landfillsite provision in line with the
revised expert report

- 30 501 044 - 30 501 044

Adjustment of the landfillsite provision interest cost in
line with the revised expert report

- (1 573 110) - (1 573 110)

Restated - (7 909 840 046) - (7 895 820 999)

Consumer debtors
As previously reported - 1 451 868 358 - 1 451 868 358
Correction of Msunduzi raised as a debtor  30 June
2020

- (134 439) - (134 439)

Correction of Consumer debtors - overlocking and
abnormal billing 30 June 2020

- 22 930 178 - 22 930 178

Clearing of unallocated deposits - revenue recognition - 995 549 - 995 549
Correction of 2019/20 debtor/creditor settlement - (35 866) - (35 866)
Correction of revenue in the current year relating to
services billed in prior years.

- 9 533 133 - 9 533 133

Correction of revenue in the current year relating to
services billed in 2019/20

- 132 519 986 - 132 519 986

Restated - 1 617 676 899 - 1 617 676 899

Statutory receivables
As previously reported - 531 584 562 - 531 584 562
Correction of Msunduzi raised as a debtor  30 June
2020

- 16 093 706 - 16 093 706

Correction of revenue in the current year relating to
services billed in prior years.

- 1 786 - 1 786

Correction of revenue in the current year relating to
services billed in 2019/20

- 2 654 842 - 2 654 842

Restated - 550 334 896 - 550 334 896

Payables from exchange transactions
As previously reported - (1 238 488 315) - (1 241 454 288)
Correction of sureties written back to  accumulated
surplus 2015/16

- (20 000) - (20 000)

Correction of duplicated accruals in 2019/20 due to
release of service entry and accruing manually as well

- 213 645 - 213 645

Correction of MTN accrual 2019/20 - (981 228) - (981 228)
Correction of MTN accrual 2018/19 - (536 683) - (536 683)
Correction of unallocated deposits - (180 951) - (180 951)
Correction of accruals - 70 638 - 70 638
Correction of unaccrued invoice 2018/19 - (21 100) - (21 100)

Restated - (1 239 943 994) - (1 242 909 967)

VAT payable
As previously reported - (181 875 292) - (181 454 567)
Correction of unclaimed Input VAT15/16 -section16(3)
of the VAT act.

- 1 975 886 - 1 975 886

Correction of accruals MTN accruals - 197 010 - 197 010

140

Msunduzi Local Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2021 2020 2021 2020

69. Prior-year period error (continued)
Correction of duplicated accruals, service entry and
manual accrual 2019/20

- (27 869) - (27 869)

Correction of unclaimed VAT 2015/16 - (75 811) - (75 811)
Correction of accruals - (8 913) - (8 913)
Correction of unaccrued invoice 2018/19 - 2 752 - 2 752

Restated - (179 812 237) - (179 391 512)

Receivables from exchange transactions
As previously reported - 18 452 302 - 18 358 010
Prepaid electricity accrual 2019/20 - 273 843 - 273 843

Restated - 18 726 145 - 18 631 853

Inventories
As previously reported - 340 986 532 - 340 986 532
Correction of inventory of to match subledger and
general ledger

- (1 577 667) - (1 577 667)

Restated - 339 408 865 - 339 408 865

Investment property
As previously reported - 821 671 435 - 821 671 435
Derecognition of property incorrectly recognised in the
prior year

- (280 000) - (280 000)

Correction of operating expenditure incorrectly
capitalised in 2018/19

- (55 245) - (55 245)

Restated - 821 336 190 - 821 336 190

Heritage assets
As previously reported - 271 924 972 - 271 924 972
Derecognition of Art work according to report
reconciliation

- (500) - (500)

Restated - 271 924 472 - 271 924 472

Property, Plant and Equipment
As previously reported - 6 588 894 508 - 6 578 292 006
Recognition of assets found on the floor - 4 875 552 - 4 875 552
Adjustment of the landfillsite provision asset in line with
the revised expert report

- 6 932 568 - 6 932 568

Restated - 6 600 702 628 - 6 590 100 126

Property, Plant and Equipment - Transfers Community Other
As previously reported (2 603 413) (13 300 693)
Typing and casting error (491 346) 491 346

Restated (3 094 759) (12 809 347)

Property, Plant and Equipment - Depreciation Infrastructure Other
As previously reported (314 105 987) (50 026 085)
Typing and casting error (225 157) (49 053)

Restated (314 331 144) (50 075 138)

Agricultural assets
As previously reported - 73 100 000 - 73 100 000
Correction of timber harvest in the prior year according
to the revised expert report

- 2 145 449 - 2 145 449

141

Msunduzi Local Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2021 2020 2021 2020

69. Prior-year period error (continued)
Restated - 75 245 449 - 75 245 449

Provisions - current
As previously reported - (3 662 143) - (3 118 321)
Adjustment of the landfillsite provision in line with the
revised expert report

- (5 173 432) - (5 173 432)

Restated - (8 835 575) - (8 291 753)

Provisions - non current
As previously reported - (23 367 839) - (23 367 839)
Adjustment of the landfillsite provision in line with the
revised expert report

- (30 687 073) - (30 687 073)

Restated - (54 054 912) - (54 054 912)

142

Msunduzi Local Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2021 2020 2021 2020

69. Prior-year period error (continued)

Statement of Financial Performance

Economic entity - 2020

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Change in
accounting

policy

Restated

Surplus/deficit for the year 223 780 153 146 411 273 81 595 370 273 021
Rental of facilties and equipment 43 597 286 3 325 - 43 600 611
Operational revenue 47 565 470 (35 868) - 47 529 602
Property rates 1 177 107 606 18 748 547 - 1 195 856 153
Service charges 3 104 466 759 155 309 382 - 3 259 776 141
Depreciation and amortisation (418 450 866) - (81 595) (418 532 461)
General expenses (474 257 259) 185 791 - (474 071 468)
Excess in provision liability (30 501 044) 30 501 044 - -
Operational costs (136 748 409) 718 880 - (136 029 529)
Gains/(losses) on disposal of assets (14 646 287) 2 145 448 - (12 500 839)

Surplus for the year 3 521 913 409 353 987 822 - 3 875 901 231

Surplus/(deficit)
As previously reported - 223 780 153 - 223 395 163
Correction of MTN accruals 2019/20 - (854 228) - (854 228)
Correction of  Msunduzi as a debtor 30 June 2020 - 15 959 267 - 15 959 267
Correction of Consumer debtors - overlocking and
abnormal billing 30 June 2020

- 22 930 176 - 22 930 176

Correction of duplicated accruals, service entry and
manual accrual 2019/20

- 185 791 - 185 791

Correction of 2019/20 debtor/creditor settlement - (35 866) - (35 866)
Change in accounting policy - GRAP 110
implementation

- (81 595) - (81 595)

Correction of revenue in the current year relating to
services billed in 2019/20

- 135 171 810 - 135 171 810

Correction of timber harvest in the prior year according
to the revised expert report

- 2 145 449 - 2 145 449

Adjustment of the landfillsite provision in line with the
revised expert report

- (30 501 044) - (30 501 044)

Adjustment of the landfillsite provision interest cost in
line with the revised expert report

- 1 573 108 - 1 573 108

Restated - 370 273 021 - 369 888 031

Operational costs
As previously reported - (136 748 409) - (135 804 334)
Correction of MTN accruals 2019/20 - (854 228) - (854 228)
Adjustment of the landfillsite provision interest cost in
line with the revised expert report

- 1 573 108 - 1 573 108

Restated - (136 029 529) - (135 085 454)

 Rental of facilities and equipment
As previously reported - 43 597 285 - 43 597 285
Correction of Msunduzi raised as a debtor - 3 326 - 3 326

Restated - 43 600 611 - 43 600 611

Service charges
As previously reported - 3 104 466 759 - 3 104 621 258

143

Msunduzi Local Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2021 2020 2021 2020

69. Prior-year period error (continued)
Correction of  Msunduzi as a debtor 30 June 2020 - (137 765) - (137 765)
Correction of Consumer debtors - overlocking and
abnormal billing 30 June 2020

- 22 930 178 - 22 930 178

Correction of revenue in the current year relating to
services billed in 2019/20

- 132 516 969 - 132 516 969

Restated - 3 259 776 141 - 3 259 930 640

Property rates
As previously reported - 1 177 107 606 - 1 177 107 606
Correction of Msunduzi as a debtor 30 June 2020 - 16 093 705 - 16 093 705
Correction of revenue in the current year relating to
services billed in 2019/20

- 2 654 842 - 2 654 842

Restated - 1 195 856 153 - 1 195 856 153

General expenses
As previously reported - (474 257 259) - (474 039 478)
Correction of duplicated accruals, service entry and

  manual accrual 2019/20
- 185 791 - 185 791

Restated - (474 071 468) - (473 853 687)

Operational revenue
As previously reported - 47 565 468 - 47 565 470
Correction of 2019/20 debtor/creditor settlement - (35 866) - (35 868)

Restated - 47 529 602 - 47 529 602

Gains/(losses) on disposal of assets
As previously reported - (14 646 288) - (14 400 000)
Correction of timber harvest in the prior year according
to the revised expert report

- 2 145 449 - 2 145 449

Restated - (12 500 839) - (12 254 551)

Excess in provision liability
As previously reported - 30 501 044 - 30 501 044
Adjustment of the landfillsite provision in line with the
revised expert report

- (30 501 044) - (30 501 044)

Restated - - - -

Cash flow statement

Economic entity - 2020

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities
Sale of goods and services 3 893 416 276 (10 533 485) 3 882 882 791
Suppliers (3 045 371 030) 37 735 465 (3 007 635 565)

848 045 246 27 201 980 875 247 226

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of tangible non current assets (398 953 648) (27 201 978) (426 155 626)

Controlling entity - 2020

144

Msunduzi Local Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2021 2020 2021 2020

69. Prior-year period error (continued)

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities
Sale of goods and services 3 893 416 276 (995 549) 3 892 420 727
Suppliers (3 045 371 030) 283 505 (3 045 087 525)

848 045 246 (712 044) 847 333 202

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of tangible non current assets (398 953 648) 712 046 (398 241 602)

70. Changes in accounting policy

The consolidated annual financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Standards of Generally Recognised
Accounting Practice on a basis consistent with the prior 12 months except for the adoption of the following new standards.

 GRAP 110 - Living resources and non living resources

Other information - GRAP 110 Living and non living resources

Prior to June 2021 The municipality formulated its own accounting policy regarding the treatment of Living resources. The living
resources accounting policy was, however,  based on the principles of the not yet effective GRAP 110 (Living and non living
and resources).

During the year, the municipality changed its accounting policy with respect to the treatment of living resources and non living
resources, in order to comply with the requirements of GRAP 110. Refer to note 69.

The aggregate effect of the changes in accounting policy on the consolidated annual financial statements for the 12 months
ended 30 June 2020 is as follows:

Statement of Financial Position

Living resources
Previously stated - 1 070 250 - 1 070 250
GRAP 110 living and non resources implementation - (337 069) - (337 069)

Restated - 733 181 - 733 181

Statement of Financial Performance

Depreciation
As previously reported - (418 450 866) - (417 614 094)
GRAP 110  implementation - (81 595) - (81 595)

Restated - (418 532 461) - (417 695 689)

71. Prior period error - disclosures

Presented below are those items contained in the disclosure notes that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

The correction of the error(s) results in adjustments as follows:

145

Msunduzi Local Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2021 2020 2021 2020

71. Prior period error - disclosures (continued)

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

As previously disclosed - 36 934 059 - 36 934 059
  Mr Mkhize - fraud - 692 477 - 692 477

Mr Mbanjwa -theft and fraud - 1 434 280 - 1 434 280
Late payment of creditors - interest exemption correction - (52 322) - (52 322)

Restated - 39 008 494 - 39 008 494

Adjustment made to the disclosed Fruitless and wasteful expenditure is due to the identification of two cases above and late
payment of creditors - interest exemption notice correction( As per Auditor General and National Treasury consensus).

Valuations

Rate randage - residential
As previously disclosed - 0,0026 - 0,0026
Adjustments made - 0,0100 - 0,0100

Restated - 0,0126 - 0,0126

Contingencies

As previously disclosed - 174 528 407 - 174 528 407
Adjustments made - 94 919 917 - 94 919 917

Restated - 269 448 324 - 269 448 324

Adjustment made to the disclosed contingencies is due to the reassessment of the cases.

72. Change in accounting estimate

Property, plant and equipment

GRAP 17: Property, plant and equipment requires that the review of the remaining useful life of an item of property, plant and
equipment be conducted at least at each reporting period. The municipality performed this review as at 30 June 2021 and the
following results were achieved:

Based on the condition assessment and utilisation of assets ascertained during the physical verification exercise, the remaining

[…]

Expired contract 1 881 453 1 159 596 1 881 453 1 159 596
Invalid deviations 898 100 395 928 898 100 -
Non compliance with regulation 31 26 917 201 28 232 673 26 917 201 28 232 673
Payment to employee without contract - 62 007 - 62 007
Security payment exceeding contract amount - 1 215 195 - 1 215 195
VIP security without threat assessment 11 844 915 8 689 689 11 844 915 8 689 689
Expired contract - Contour 2 602 792 - 2 602 792 -
Insufficient quotations received as required by the procurement
process.

48 531 - - -

Bidding process not followed 354 362 - - -
Preference point system not followed 96 618 - - -
Supplier bid declaration form not attached 61 535 - - -

44 705 507 40 900 625 44 144 461 40 504 697

74. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified and restated.

148

Msunduzi Local Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand

75. Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

Opening balance as previously reported 39 008 494 39 008 494
Correction of prior period error 13 716 - - -
Opening balance as restated 39 022 210 31 566 755 39 008 494 31 553 039
Add: fruitless and wasteful expenditure - relating to current year 6 269 071 7 455 455 6 269 071 7 455 455
Less: Amount written off - prior period - (13 716) - -

Closing balance 45 291 281 39 008 494 45 277 565 39 008 494

Analysis of expenditure awaiting Council's decision
for write off or recovery per age classification
2006/2007 92 967 92 967 92 967 92 967
2008/2009 15 167 15 167 15 167 15 167
2009/2010 2 696 668 2 696 668 2 696 668 2 696 668
2010/2011 235 478 235 478 235 478 235 478
2011/2012 879 143 879 143 879 143 879 143
2012/2013 36 490 36 490 36 490 36 490
2013/2014 162 279 162 279 162 279 162 279
2014/2015 449 104 449 104 449 104 449 104
2015/2016 242 977 242 977 242 977 242 977
2016/2017 11 469 254 11 455 538 11 455 538 11 455 538
2017/2018 11 744 573 11 744 573 11 744 573 11 744 573
2018/2019 3 542 655 3 542 655 3 542 655 3 542 655
2019/2020 (Comparative periods identified in current
year)

7 455 455 7 455 455 7 455 455 7 455 455

2020/2021 6 269 071 - 6 269 071 -

45 291 281 39 008 494 45 277 565 39 008 494

Details of fruitless and wasteful expenditure
Cancelled tenders 390 808 217 492 390 808 217 492
Salaries and wages for suspended employees with
unresolved cases within prescribed timeframe

263 739 5 111 206 263 739 5 111 206

  Mr Mkhize - fraud - 692 477 - 692 477
Mr Mbanjwa -theft and fraud - 1 434 280 - 1 434 280
Egxeni re-establishment cost 5 614 524 - 5 614 524 -

6 269 071 7 455 455 6 269 071 7 455 455

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure has not been written off or condoned.

Section 32(2)(b) of the Municipal Finance Management Act requies that Council can deal with these matters in the manner
prescribed.

In the case of irregular and wasteful and fruitless expenditure , it is only after an investigation has been conducted that fruitless
and wasteful  expenditure can be certified as irrecoverable and written off by Council hence there is no movement between
financial years 2008/2009 to 2019/2020 as the investigations are still open and as soon as they are closed Council will write off
or condone this expenditure

A system has been put in place to stream-line the payment process to ensure non occurrence of interest costs.

Staff have been advised on possible recovery of costs due to negligence.

The comparative has been restated refer to Note 71

149

Msunduzi Local Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand

76. Unauthorised expenditure

Opening balance as previously reported 1 336 963 931 772 305 577 1 336 963 931 772 305 577

Opening balance as restated 1 336 963 931 772 305 577 1 336 963 931 772 305 577
Expenditure identified - current year 920 571 748 564 658 354 920 571 748 564 658 354

Closing balance 2 257 535 679 1 336 963 931 2 257 535 679 1 336 963 931

Analysed as follows: non-cash

Bad debts written off 384 120 628 - 384 120 628 -
Debt impairment 536 451 120 523 070 206 536 451 120 523 070 206
Inventory losses - 21 756 148 - 21 756 148
Fair value adjustments on investment property - 19 832 000 - 19 832 000

920 571 748 564 658 354 920 571 748 564 658 354

77. Electricity and water losses

Electricity losses
Units purchased - kWh 1 745 111 594 1 701 305 905 1 745 111 594 1 701 305 905
Units sold - kWh (1 354 209 162)(1 392 325 844)(1 354 209 162)(1 392 325 844)

Loss - kWh 390 902 432 308 980 061 390 902 432 308 980 061

Electricity loss as a percentage 22,12 18,16 22,12 18,16
Costs per kWh in cents 0,82195 0,57765 0,82195 0,57765
Electricity losses in rand value 321 301 494 178 487 194 321 301 494 178 487 194

150

Msunduzi Local Municipality and its Municipal Entity
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

Figures in Rand

77. Electricity and water losses (continued)

The significant electricity losses of  390 902 432 kWh  occurred during the year under review, which resulted in material
revenue losses to the municipality.

The increase of losses from previous financial year may be as a result of the following:
1) Lockdown due to covid 19 impacted on the Municipality in conducting disconnections during the last quarter.